aGUANS NS EUSaUdaLEan
QUALIFYING ROUND STARTING FIELD CATEGORIES

THAILAND DEVELOPMENT TOUR 2024

sdudninsinuteiiusaudaidan uae Thailand Development Tour deldfivuasinuuinnasnlunsassianisutediusay
Anldanuad Thailand Development Tour Zevaua1auadil Aa

Thailand Development Tour Qualifying Round categories, which are used to determine the qualifying starting fields for
each Thailand Development Tour events are detailed in the order below:

1. Fudu 61-80 uaziaua (anviu'la&nauaa) an Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2023
61 — 80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2023.
2. dudu 61-80 uazaua (aaiulad@nauai) ann Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2023

61-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2023.

1 ada dUszaueiana TDT2023 61-80-61
2  anevy Wadnhena TDT2023 61-80-63
3 deiny @daniadiivd TDT2023 61-80-65
4 TS LATHFUAS TDT2023 61-80-67
5 siwn asdna TDT2023 61-80-71

3. dudu 41 — 80 waziana (antiula@nduan) ann Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2024

41-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2024

6 masal Jrsvaunile TDT2024-41-80-72
7 5 R TDT2024-41-80-73
8 sunga Saudan e Lie TDT2024-41-80-77
9 SuuIuns suNMUNNY TDT2024-41-80-78
10 9wa lUuaa TDT2024-41-80-80

4. oj'“'"l,m"f?mﬁngmn Thailand Development Tour {uu 12 au

12 invitation spots from the Thailand PGA
11 deyarsfing dudeg Am invitation spots from the Thailand PGA
5. &udnenezné
Foreign Members
5.1 dudu 4-6 wagtaua a1n Thailand Development Tour final Order of Merit 1l 2023
4 — 6 positions from Thailand Development Tour final order of merit 2023.
12 DongChan Oh FM2023-4
5.2 dudu 4-6 ann Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2024
4-6 positions from Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2024.

13 Zaeem Jafri FM2024-6



14 Joshua Yap FM2024-6

6. dudu 61 - 80 uaviaua (anuiuld&nauad) ann Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2024
61-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2024

7. dudu 81- 100 wagiaua ann Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2023

81-100 positions and ties from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2023.

8. &dudu 81- 100 wagtaua 310 Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2023

81-100 positions and ties from Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2023.

15 was &naws TDT2023 81-100-88
16 naatda navlna TDT2023 81-100-89
17 audad 13euna TDT2023 81-100-90
18 nmf drsToue’ TDT2023 81-100-93
19 1gs6 nundndiana TDT2023 81-100-94

9. sunfinuas Thailand Development Tour W'liagluadudnsd 1-8 druuu wag (1)-(8) Fuane

Member of Thailand Development Tour in order as ineligible in categories 1-8 above.

20 ngama saulszaInwe Member of TDT
21 &ndwed asnnIUszang Member of TDT
22 nOuENIu iwalsziEs Member of TDT
23 me'ﬂ%{gaﬁmmﬁ Member of TDT
24 avigyny Wi Aelwena Member of TDT
25  dagiussot InuFusmw Member of TDT
26  BNDAT LWRIN WU Member of TDT
27 @5tw nians Member of TDT
28 Wwnp @stuan Member of TDT
29 dnfiad looife Member of TDT
30 NITIT TNATIYND Member of TDT
31 SANGIL SEO Member of TDT
32 Dongyoon Oh Member of TDT
33 g AEIUNIUUA Member of TDT
34 55T fmizﬁaas‘;a Member of TDT
35 thuwﬁ TR Member of TDT
36 tusTy LipsaAIanwol Member of TDT
37 adsn® lufuiTasvad Member of TDT
38 @AM WIRNTIY Member of TDT
39  WIWsH AUTTNR Member of TDT
40  Usuns Indrimel Member of TDT
41 aigad digan Member of TDT
42 Tue Nan Member of TDT

a

43 a3yrd gnITINa Member of TDT



44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82

ADWE AN
ey DARIEUT
Hyeonseop Lee
Aladant e3nnina
(4 6

23040 anaunng
WARANS gazyas
SAAZLNAT FIIUFUANS
AANN a;um%u
NOANE VU
WA 330533 lweda
quviD aluas

A &€a o a5
aNEUUY Fusudine
MoATY S1WNA
guunIng I
Alvin Chueng
PN ITUS

a 6

NAUN ITUE
Dl WIATYNIWG
WA WILAININE
ANTE AUINITIAN
=l 6 Aa 6]
NIQWE LRIAIFARL

FEINA TEITTUINAN

UAT L3R
a &
noEfamA 13
a a AGI =
A3aND Usenduing
YE LWIN OO
SUNT AWLIUNT
George Nicholas Ounstead
\BIAf L HNAEs
Hyung Ho Kim
ANTNTT STAzE U
SNIUNT WHOUUG
3 a
NOBAT LNTINRENA
s 1 6 aa
NN LERFDNWIANTD
6 6 a
WILATEF LI

[ a [
L‘W‘ﬁ‘iqﬂuﬁ Nﬂ‘].]i:@]‘]:@’l W

Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of
Member of

Member of

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT

TDT



83 lanm At Member of TDT

84 niawa aula Member of TDT
85 N3 yygmd Member of TDT
86 NOARNEDL TANTIA Member of TDT
87 NUAAI ANDWAMH NN Member of TDT
88 Scott Dewayne Puzey Member of TDT
89 Robin Arthur Henry Briars Member of TDT
90 23haR fIM Member of TDT
91 ~yeal sl Member of TDT
92 auia wala Member of TDT
93  Bunuuy ndlaunn Member of TDT
94 3354 sauIN3 Member of TDT
95 Tamd atsung Member of TDT
96 85 WATIT Member of TDT
97 Thammalack Bouahom Member of TDT
98 NIANT TUANTVI Member of TDT
99 fnIwid gAWuS Member of TDT
100 viwdsms ?Twﬂaaq‘m Member of TDT
101 8w AN tigsfaTmwun Member of TDT
102 Furiand aaaseiam Member of TDT
103 NIFANIAN TUNTYEN Member of TDT
104 Tuias qmﬁ Member of TDT
105 Dong Hyun Park Member of TDT
106 WU F0INANT Member of TDT
107 vsiumg wilassnyg Member of TDT
108 M A3TpTWUT Member of TDT
109 npwol gnEFdn Member of TDT
110 Aden Sunassauna Member of TDT
111 nNe3@ sea Member of TDT
112 oigwa auInTENa Member of TDT
113 5@n7 afiadenana Member of TDT
114 InsWug wenawdnunnd Member of TDT
115 WANT IWAUIL Member of TDT
116 wsna lLluia Member of TDT
117 eanntloe foumw Member of TDT

nnaani lulayudnaizisiuuiediu s1an1s Thailand Development Tour ‘laiun
Below are players that ineligible to play in Thailand Development Tour.

(1) finnaawarug Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 1asil 2021-2023



Winner of Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit, years 2021-2023.

(2) fnnaanAruzsanisuae Thailand PGA Tour tuil 2022-2024

Tournament Winner of Thailand PGA Tour events, years 2022-2024.

(3) sinnaaWizugsanisuag Asian Tour w3a ADT ufl 2022-2024

Winner of Asian Tour or ADT events, years 2022-2024.

(4) fnnaavAruzsanisuas All Thailand Golf Tour tuil 2022-2024

Winner of All Thailand Golf Tour events, years 2022-2024.

(5) Top 60 waztaua ann Asian Tour Final Order of Merit 2023

Top 60 and ties from Asian Tour Order of Merit 2023.

(6) Top 40 waziaua ann Asian Development Tour (ADT) Order of Merit 2023.
Top 40 and ties from ADT Final Order of Merit 2023.

(7) Top 40 waztaua ann Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2023.

Top 40 and ties from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2023.

(8) Top 40 wazitaua ann All Thailand Golf Tour Final Order of Merit 2023.

Top 40 and ties from All Thailand Golf Tour Final Order of Merit 2023.

(9) Top 20 waztaua ann Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2024

Top 20 players (and ties) from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2024.

(10) Top 20 wazwgua a1 All Thailand Golf Tour Order of Merit 2024

Top 20 players (and ties) from All Thailand Golf Tour Order of Merit 2024.

(11) Top 20 wazwgua a1 Asian Tour or ADT Order of Merit 2024

Top 20 players (and ties) from Asian Tour or ADT Order of Merit 2024.

(12) Top 3 uagtaua &udnenyié a1n Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 11 2023.
Top 3 and ties foreign members from Thailand PGA Tour final order of merit 2023.
(13) Top 3 uaytaua &udne9né 31n Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2024

Top 3 and ties foreign members from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2024.



