## ลำดับสิทธิ์การเข้าแข่งขันรอบดัดเลือก

## **QUALIFYING ROUND STARTING FIELD CATEGORIES**

## **THAILAND DEVELOPMENT TOUR 2024**

ลำดับสิทธิ์การเข้าแข่งขันรอบคัดเลือก ของ Thailand Development Tour ซึ่งใช้กำหนดจำนวนนักกอล์ฟในแต่ละรายการแข่งขันรอบ คัดเลือกของ Thailand Development Tour เรียงตามลำดับดังนี้ คือ

Thailand Development Tour Qualifying Round categories, which are used to determine the qualifying starting fields for each Thailand Development Tour events are detailed in the order below:

1. อันดับ 61-80 และเสมอ (ยกเว้นได้สิทธิ์แล้ว) จาก Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2023

61 – 80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2023.

2. อันดับ 61-80 และเสมอ (ยกเว้นได้สิทธิ์แล้ว) จาก Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2023

61-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2023.

1	ภวัต ประชุมศรีสกุล	TDT2023 61-80-61
2	เอกดนัย ผ่องหทัยกุล	TDT2023 61-80-63
3	อัศม์เดช ศรีอุทัยศิริวงศ์	TDT2023 61-80-65
4	ณสรร เศรษฐบุตร	TDT2023 61-80-67
5	ธนัท อุยสกุล	TDT2023 61-80-71

3. อันดับ 41 – 80 และเสมอ (ยกเว้นได้สิทธิ์แล้ว) จาก Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2024

41-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2024

6	วรสรณ์ สุวรรณพนัง	TDT2024-41-80-72
7	ปริญช์ ส่งศรี	TDT2024-41-80-73
8	ธนกฤต รัตนดิลก ณ ภูเก็ต	TDT2024-41-80-77
9	รัชชวินทร์ ธนาเกษมพิพัฒน์	TDT2024-41-80-78
10	วรพล นุ่มเออ	TDT2024-41-80-80

4. ผู้ที่ได้รับเชิญจาก Thailand Development Tour จำนวน 12 คน

12 invitation spots from the Thailand PGA

11 ปัญญาภัทร์ ขันดิยู Am invitation spots from the Thailand PGA

5. สมาชิกต่างชาติ

Foreign Members

5.1 อันดับ 4-6 และเสมอ จาก Thailand Development Tour final Order of Merit ปี 2023

4 – 6 positions from Thailand Development Tour final order of merit 2023.

12 DongChan Oh FM2023-4

5.2 อันดับ 4-6 จาก Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2024

4-6 positions from Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2024.

13 Zaeem Jafri FM2024-6

14 Joshua Yap FM2024-6

6. อันดับ 61 - 80 และเสมอ (ยกเว้นได้สิทธิ์แล้ว) จาก Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2024

61-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2024

7. อันดับ 81- 100 และเสมอ จาก Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2023

81-100 positions and ties from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2023.

8. อันดับ 81- 100 และเสมอ จาก Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2023

81-100 positions and ties from Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2023.

15	พชร สกุลยง	TDT2023 81-100-88
16	กฤตชัย ทองไทย	TDT2023 81-100-89
17	ภูมภัสส์ เจริญกุล	TDT2023 81-100-90
18	สุกษฎิ์ สุวรรณศรี	TDT2023 81-100-93
19	ชาญจิติ กนกศักดิ์สกุล	TDT2023 81-100-94

9. สมาชิกของ Thailand Development Tour ที่ไม่อยู่ในลำดับสิทธิ์ 1-8 ด้านบน และ (1)-(8) ด้านล่าง

Member of Thailand Development Tour in order as ineligible in categories 1-8 above.

_	CI 01	Thailand Development Tour in order as ineligible	an categories 1 o abover
	20	กฤตภาส รัตน์ประสาทพร	Member of TDT
	21	สิทธิพงศ์ ศรีภัทรประสิทธิ์	Member of TDT
	22	กฤษฎ์กวิน เพศประเสริฐ	Member of TDT
	23	เชาวฤทธิ์ สุวรรณหงษ์	Member of TDT
	24	วทัญญู พนายิ่งไพศาล	Member of TDT
	25	ปัณญ์นธรณ์ วิทยสินธนา	Member of TDT
	26	อิทธิศร เบญจตานนท์	Member of TDT
	27	นิธิชัย ภูมิถาวร	Member of TDT
	28	พิษณุ ศิริเมฆา	Member of TDT
	29	อิทธิวัฒน์ ไชยเลิศ	Member of TDT
	30	กรธวัช ชวาลชาญกิจ	Member of TDT
	31	SANGIL SEO	Member of TDT
	32	Dongyoon Oh	Member of TDT
	33	ณฐ ศรีจันทรนนท์	Member of TDT
	34	ธรรมธัช วัชระเรื่องรุ่ง	Member of TDT
	35	คุณานนด์ แม้นเขียว	Member of TDT
	36	ธนะชัย เกียรติศิริลักษณ์	Member of TDT
	37	อภิรักษ์ โยธินเรื่องรอง	Member of TDT
	38	คฑา พรหมช่วย	Member of TDT
	39	พีรพงษ์ ตันชัชวาล	Member of TDT
	40	ปรินทร์ โพธิ์กัณฑ์	Member of TDT
	41	ณัฐวัฒน์ มีเสมา	Member of TDT
	42	Tue Nan	Member of TDT
	43	อริญชย์ ศุภวรางกูล	Member of TDT

44	นิธิพล ตวงทอง	Member of TDT
45	ศรัณยู อวิหิงสานนท์	Member of TDT
46	Hyeonseop Lee	Member of TDT
47	ลีโอวัฒน์ ศรีภัทร์กุล	Member of TDT
48	วรุตม์ ฉลาดแพทย์	Member of TDT
49	เจตนิพัทธ์ สูตะบุตร	Member of TDT
50	อัคคะเมศฐ์ สงวนสันติกุล	Member of TDT
51	ภคเทพ สุนทรชื่น	Member of TDT
52	กฤตภาส มณีมาศ	Member of TDT
53	พศิน วิจิตรเจริญไพศาล	Member of TDT
54	สุขทัช สโมสร	Member of TDT
55	สุทธินันท์ สินสันธิ์เทศ	Member of TDT
56	ภาณุวิชญ อำนวยพล	Member of TDT
57	สุนันทรักษ์ เวชกามา	Member of TDT
58	Alvin Chueng	Member of TDT
59	นัททัน วชนะ	Member of TDT
60	กวินท์ วชนะ	Member of TDT
61	ภูมิ พรเจริญทรัพย์	Member of TDT
62	พล พรเจริญทรัพย์	Member of TDT
63	ภัทระ อมรเวชรัตน์	Member of TDT
64	พีรดนย์ แสงศรีศิลป์	Member of TDT
65	จิศวพล ชัยวรรณจินดา	Member of TDT
66	ณัฐธัญช์ จุ้ยวรมิตร์	Member of TDT
67	ภูริพน น้ำค้าง	Member of TDT
68	จิรพัฒน์ เจริญจิตร	Member of TDT
69	มนตรี เจริญสุข	Member of TDT
70	กฤษฎิ์ติณห์ วรวาท	Member of TDT
71	ศิรสิทธิ์ ประที่ปมงคล	Member of TDT
72	YE LWIN OO	Member of TDT
73	ธนกร ทิพยจันทร์	Member of TDT
74	George Nicholas Ounstead	Member of TDT
75	เกียรติคุณ ผิวเกลี้ยง	Member of TDT
76	Hyung Ho Kim	Member of TDT
77	ภัทรเมธว์ รัชตะอำนวย	Member of TDT
78	อัษฎายุทธ พูนอนันต์	Member of TDT
79	กฤษดา เพชรมาลัยกุล	Member of TDT
80	ภัทรภณ โล่ห์สถาพรพิพิธ	Member of TDT
81	นรเศรษฐ์ เถาว์ชาลี	Member of TDT
82	เพชรสุคนธ์ ผลประดิษฐานนท์	Member of TDT

83	โสภณ ศิริประทุม	Member of TDT
84	ณัชพล สมใส	Member of TDT
85	ภูริ บุญญากาศ	Member of TDT
86	กฤตลักษณ์ ระดารงค์	Member of TDT
87	กันตวัฒน์ สิทธิพัฒนไพศาล	Member of TDT
88	Scott Dewayne Puzey	Member of TDT
89	Robin Arthur Henry Briars	Member of TDT
90	วรกิตติ์ ศรีทา	Member of TDT
91	วรุตม์ วงศ์รุ่งโรจน์	Member of TDT
92	คมษิต หัวใจ	Member of TDT
93	อินทนนท์ เหมือนทัพ	Member of TDT
94	รัฐธีย์ รัตนากร	Member of TDT
95	ปียชาติ อยู่สบาย	Member of TDT
96	วสุธา เพ็ชรช้าง	Member of TDT
97	Thammalack Bouahom	Member of TDT
98	กรภัทร์ ธันวารชร	Member of TDT
99	ภัทรพงศ์ ศุภพันธ์	Member of TDT
100	ทัพปราการ ยิ้มทองสุข	Member of TDT
101	อนาวิญท์ เกียรติลัชชานนท์	Member of TDT
102	ชินพัฒน์ ตั้งตรงวัฒนา	Member of TDT
103	กรธณมงคล จันทร์มูสิก	Member of TDT
104	ชินวัตร บุตรดี	Member of TDT
105	Dong Hyun Park	Member of TDT
106	แสนสิน ว่องกสิกร	Member of TDT
107	บารเมษฐ์ นาเมืองรักษ์	Member of TDT
108	กาณฑ์ จริยะพันธุ์	Member of TDT
109	กฤษณ์ ฤกษ์สง่า	Member of TDT
110	กัปตัน เงินทองรัตนกุล	Member of TDT
111	ทวีเกียรติ รอดสา	Member of TDT
112	ณัฐพล อมรเวชยกุล	Member of TDT
113	ฐิติกร สถิตย์ศุภมาศ	Member of TDT
114	จักรพันธุ์ พรหมปราบทุกข์	Member of TDT
115	พัชกร จันตาเวียง	Member of TDT
116	มรกต ไม้แก้ว	Member of TDT
117	ดลภัทรไชย นิยมชน	Member of TDT

นักกอล์ฟที่ไม่ได้รับสิทธิ์เข้าร่วมแข่งขัน รายการ Thailand Development Tour ได้แก่

Below are players that ineligible to play in Thailand Development Tour.

(1) นักกอล์ฟที่ชนะ Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit ของปี 2021-2023

Winner of Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit, years 2021-2023.

(2) นักกอล์ฟที่ชนะรายการของ Thailand PGA Tour ในปี 2022-2024

Tournament Winner of Thailand PGA Tour events, years 2022-2024.

(3) นักกอล์ฟที่ชนะรายการของ Asian Tour หรือ ADT ในปี 2022-2024

Winner of Asian Tour or ADT events, years 2022-2024.

(4) นักกอล์ฟที่ชนะรายการของ All Thailand Golf Tour ในปี 2022-2024

Winner of All Thailand Golf Tour events, years 2022-2024.

(5) Top 60 และเสมอ จาก Asian Tour Final Order of Merit 2023

Top 60 and ties from Asian Tour Order of Merit 2023.

(6) Top 40 และเสมอ จาก Asian Development Tour (ADT) Order of Merit 2023.

Top 40 and ties from ADT Final Order of Merit 2023.

(7) Top 40 และเสมอ จาก Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2023.

Top 40 and ties from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2023.

(8) Top 40 และเสมอ จาก All Thailand Golf Tour Final Order of Merit 2023.

Top 40 and ties from All Thailand Golf Tour Final Order of Merit 2023.

(9) Top 20 และเสมอ จาก Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2024

Top 20 players (and ties) from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2024.

(10) Top 20 และเสมอ จาก All Thailand Golf Tour Order of Merit 2024

Top 20 players (and ties) from All Thailand Golf Tour Order of Merit 2024.

(11) Top 20 และเสมอ จาก Asian Tour or ADT Order of Merit 2024

Top 20 players (and ties) from Asian Tour or ADT Order of Merit 2024.

(12) Top 3 และเสมอ สมาชิกต่างชาติ จาก Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit ปี 2023.

Top 3 and ties foreign members from Thailand PGA Tour final order of merit 2023.

(13) Top 3 และเสมอ สมาชิกต่างชาติ จาก Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2024

Top 3 and ties foreign members from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2024.